m(ﬁw)mmmw@mmﬁhmmam:u
0/0 THE COMMISSIONER (APPEALS), GST & CENTRAL EXCISE,

gy g, S v & #asT / 2™ Floor, GST Bhavan,

a1y far Us, / Race Course Ring Road,

TSHIT / Rajkot — 360 001
Tele Fax No. 0281 —-2477952/2441142  Email: cexappealsrajkot@gmail.com

oes s © & g@n -

&

(A)

(i)

(iif)

I /g wE_qT/ I/ fcoic)
Appeal / File No. 0.1.0. No. Date
V2/195 /GDM/2017 03/DC/Anjar-Bhachau/2017-18 30.08.2017

IR HIEY FEAT (Order-In-Appeal No.):

-
s

o

e,
T e,

13

KCH-EXCUS-000-APP-165-2018-19

3TeRT T feAvER / S F= Fr AR/
Date of Order: 15.10.2018 Date of issue:

FAR AN, 3gFa (3rdiew), TorAe g@arT Tia /

Passed by Shri Kumar Santosh, Commissioner (Appeals), Rajkot

15.10.2018

R I HEFA YT SIGFA TeAF AT, Fd 309G Yo/ FE, TAHE [ AATR [/ e aanr sRia@ad S
A IR F g /

Arising out of above mentioned OIO issued by Additional/Joint/Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, Central Excise / Service Tax,
Rajkot /-Jamnagar / Gandhidham

Fdiereal & wfAardy & /5 Td 9ar /Name & Address of the Appellant & Respondent -
M/s. Industrial Electronics Control System, Gayatrinagar Society, Plot No. 47/48,
Revenue Survey No. 191, Meghpar-Borichi, Anjar-370110

Fw yeu(Ide) ¥ a2l eaiia ol% F sogwr Wikl / witasr ¥ wwe inlld arY T awar B

Any person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may file an appeal 10 the appropriate authority in the following way.

WA Yok Fedld 3R Yoh  Td YA ORI mnfower F ol arhw, 30 sewe gow e 1944 i arr 358 &
et vr Rea AR, 1994 1 URT 86 & ada WEATatAT Seig T o gEd E

Appeal to Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appeliate Tribunal under Section 35B of CEA, 1944 / Under Section 86 of the
Finance Act, 1994 an appea! lies to:-

TEHTOT i B FEUT T FHS W eF, FeET 3eTIe YoF TE ware Fde et S Rdy O, 3w odls |
2, WL & A, 7 e, B B el awe o

The special bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal of West Block No. 2, R.K. Puram, New Delhi in ali
matters retating to classification and valuation.

IFS IN=3E 1(a) ® Faw aw HAET F e A9 @l e @ oo, mmamuaadmamsﬁwrumnumw
(Rreee) H oftgs ad dfsw, |, gfad a4, agmaﬁmma‘rm 3<oovza~’réﬁsni‘fr

To the West regional bench of Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) at, 2™ Floor, Bhaumali Bhawan,
Asarwa Ahmedabad-380016 in case of appeals other than as mentioned in para- 1(z) above

i TR & aER e TR F AT SR 300 Yo (3rfe) Trammad, 2001, & B 6 & siada fuiRa e
T WIT EA-3 B OGN Sl A aot Redr e SR | g ¥ FH N A TR W K AR, @ 30 Aew B AT <A B
R w74 FA, FAC 5 G AT 3AA FH, 5 TG IIC A7 50 FW IIC T HUS 50 TG ¢ & W & ar Far 1,000%
T0, 5,000~ GX wEr 10,000 ITF F RGN T AF & WY wewd b uiRa weF =1 IpmAE, dERd adhde
mmfﬁmwaﬁram*mm#:m#ﬁ:mmm%ﬁmmtﬁwmmﬂwmﬁmmmﬁsmmml
T FFE & qoaE, dF A 39 O F O IRT wg @8 shohT sraieter f o Rud § | wee 3Ry (8 30R) &
ﬁvm“#msom-mwﬁtﬁﬁ?rawmmmu

The appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed in quadruplicate in form EA-3 / as prescribed under Rule 6 of Central
Excise (Appeal) Rules, 2001 and shall be accompanied against one which at least should be accompanied by a fee of Rs.
1,000/~ Rs.5000/-, Rs.10,000/- where amount of duty demand/interest/penalty/refund is upto 5 Lac., 5 Lac to 50 Lac and
above 50 Lac respectively in the form of crossed bank draft in favour of Asst. Registrar of branch of any nominated public
sector bank of the place where the bench of any nominated public sector bank of the place where the bench of the Tribunal
is situated. Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 500/-.

HIET SRS & AE 30w, e 3RTa, 1994 & urg 86(1) F s Qaet WaHardr, 1994, $W9(1)¢W
uifa gux ST, Sﬁmm#ﬁmzﬁwﬁwm*mmw?‘wtmmﬁmﬁg’r,wiﬁw%m HATA FY
EFH @ vw wfy wefora @l afte) 3k == @ T @ w9 wE wfy & wer, ol Sarer €7 AT s d A i qemar s
A, FIT 5 GE W IER FA, 5 AW TAC AT 50 T IV O HUAr 50 9@ ¥WO & 2% §oar ween 1,000 T, 5,000/
mz‘rama'r10000/-mwﬁtﬂﬁama;ﬁ:£ruﬁrmﬁlﬁzﬁﬁaawww mﬁammﬁ@?m%
g W & a7 ¥ Bl off grdfoms a7 & dF o) ol Ywitea &% 39T gan FRaT ST IRT | HEf g o ST,
= &1 37 mar F der aRe s dEtT wdfelr sariteor fr aar ua g mWr(ﬁmﬁ)%ﬁva%m
500/- Tuv & fAUiRa a4 FAT F@ e |/

n

The appeal under sub section (1) of Section 86 of the Finance Act, 1994, to the Appellate Tribunal Shall be filed in
quadruplicate in Form S.T.5 as prescribed under Rule 9(1) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994, and Shail be accompanied by a
copy of the order appealed against (one of which shail be cerified copy) and should be accompanied by a fees of Rs.
1000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penaity levied of Rs. 5 Lakhs or less, Rs.5000/- where the
amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than five fakhs but not exceeding Rs. Fifty Lakhs,
Rs.10,000/- where the amount of service tax & interest demanded & penalty levied is more than fifty Lakhs rupees, in the
form of crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant Registrar of the bench of nominated Public Sector Bank of the place
where the bench of Tribunal is situated. / Application made for grant of stay shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs.500/-.




©)

0]

(iH)

(iii)

(iv)

{vi)

L2

foea sfaam, 1994 #r umr 86 T IW-URTHT (2) Ve (ZA) F T g5 A I arfien, Fare FAgward, 1994, F Brew 92) ve
9(2A) & fEe Uil 999 S.T.-7 & &1 o w¥h & THE WY WA, 30T 3eie e IRMEr AgEA (3rd), FET 3G YR
mq@%r#mmxt(mﬁwﬁmﬁaﬁmmmmmmmm g
3T R AT, F e FIERET B 3T oo HOT A AT &Y A HRY 9 o Wy & Geww weh aeh | /

The appeal under sub section (2) and (2A) of the section 36 the Finance Act 1994, shall be filed in For ST.7 as prescribed
under Rule 9 (2) & 9(2A) of the Service Tax Rules, 1994 and shall be accompanied by a copy of order of Commissioner
Centrat Excise or Commissioner, Central Excise (Appeals) {one of which shall be a certified copy) and copy of the order
passed by the Commissioner authorizing the Assistant Commissioner or Deputy Commissioner of Central Excise/ Service Tax
to file the appeai before the Appeliate Tribunal.

zﬁmaﬁm:,‘rﬁnmvmw@mmmﬁlﬁw(wb)*wﬁmﬁmﬁmmammwmaﬁr
aRy 350% & Sidva, S A faedwr s, 1994ﬁmss$mmﬁmmﬁﬂ€%,svmr¢mm
q@wwnwmammﬁwmmmmwwﬁﬂm(w%) ST AT Td A Rerfa ¥ ar s, S Fae S

frafee &, @ s far ww, aﬁ%wm%mm&mmmwmmmmamam
FET 3EE ek U4 YAER & J9a A B aw oo & e wfaw

(i) o 11 2 % Nawa
(ii) e AT fr N 0 g oY
(i) AT AT FgHES F BOR 6 F siavie o7 W

- U qF B 59 umr F waue R{edw (§ 2) 3REw 2014 F 3Ry @ 9F B il aifved & wewr et
T S UF S A AL Gl
For an appeal to be filed before the CESTAT, under Section 35F of the Central Excise Act, 1944 which is alsc made
applicable to Service Tax under Section 83 of the Finance Act, 1994, an appeal against this order shall lie before the Tribunal
on payment of 10% of the duty demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone is in
dispute, provided the amount of pre-deposit payable would be subject to a ceiling of Rs. 10 Crores,
Under Central Excise and Service Tax, “Duty Demanded” shall include :

(i) amount determined under Section 11 D;
(i} amount of erroneous Cenvat Credit taken;
(iii) amount payable under Rule 6 of the Cenvat Credit Rules

- provided further that the provisions of this Section shall not apply 1o the stay application and appeals pending before
any appellate authority prior to the commencement of the Finance (No.2) Act, 2014.

AR FTER & GALTor deH ¢
Revision application to Government of India:

Wmer#mmmmam'mmammww @rum35EE$m At I
@,mmwﬂwm%ﬁﬁmmmmm , M Q9 saw, que A Hﬁoomaﬁr
S AR/

A revision application lizs to the Under Secretary, to the Government of India, Revision Application Unit, Ministry of Finance,
Department of Revenue, 4th Floor, Jeevan Deep Building, Parliament Street, New Delhi-110001, under Section 35EE of the
CEA 1944 in respect of the following case, governed by first proviso to sub-section (1) of Section-358B ibid:

Tl e & Frell A & WA #, SE qean R A a) R sRas @ 65K g F 9w & ek fRl e sras ar
o el Uen NER IE W guY HER I AT $ ENW, a1 D HER A A @ RO # Wi & e & o, Bl Feae @
ﬁﬁmmwﬁmé:mméﬁmml

In case of any loss of goods where the loss occurs in transit from a factory to a warehouse or to another factory or from one
warehouse to another during the course of processing of the goods in a warehouse or in storage whether in a factory or in a
warehouse

m%m%ﬁmmmﬁﬁmm#m%ﬁﬁw#ﬂﬁﬁmwmﬁmmawﬁqaﬁ(ﬂéz
noTer #W, S ARE F G} el wsg ar a3 W R f oo #

In case of rebate of duty of excise on goods exported to any country or territory outside India of on excisable material used in
the manufacture of the goods which are exporied to any country or territory outside India.

TR 3G AeF F NI FRU R AR & AT, S99 @1 qew A A e e g/
In case of goods exported outside India export to Nepa! or Bhutan, without payment of duty.

YARGT 30 F FeuRa Yok F HIAE F 0 o 378 Foe U wffwd v oges Rl yaued § aed awa f ¥ o W
w&arsﬂm(W)%aamﬁ'am (1. 2), 1998 Fr 4T 109 ¥ z@RT fAwg Hr 7§ T 3yar AR | T T F
e fke @ &1/

Credit of any duty allowed to be utilized towards payment of excise duty on final products under the provisions of this Act or
the Rules made there under such order is passed by the Commissioner (Appeals} on or after, the date appointed under Sec.
109 of the Finance (No.2) Act, 1998.

ST 3NdE BTl wiEl Yo FEAr EA-8 #, S Y S sewesd e () fawrAraeh, 2001, F w9 ¥ siaela R §
T IRY F FG % 3 HY & Hedtd A N ART | IHFT IET AR A WY T Fh IX H & v o B A
ol arr & S Souie yew HREE, 1944 & 9T 35-EE ¥ aed i o # sereh & wrw % ok W TR-6 & vl
Hered Y S anfge /

The above application shall be made in Juplicate in Form No. EA-8 as specified under Rule, 8 of Central Excise (Appeals)
Rules, 2001 within 3 months from the dai2 on which the order sought to be appealed against is communicated and shall be
accompanied by two copies each of the OIC and Order-in-Appeal. It should also be accompanied by a copy of TR-6 Challan
evidencing payment of prescribed fee as presciibed under Secticn 35-EE of CEA, 1944, under Major Head of Account.

TAderor HEeH & " Meafafe AUl qew & emel fr S wke
aﬂmwwmmmmm%mmzoohwmm ST 3R TR Hvd (A TF A T @ ST @ oar
=T 1000 -/ T IPEH FHAT AT |

The revision appfncauon shall be accompanied by a fee of Rs. 200/- where the amount involved in Rupees One Lac or less
and Rs. 1000/- where the amount involved is more than Rupees One Lac.

afe g Iy F HEA FT FARY § A T&F A F AT YoF F AP, S9hFT & & B I oA swoam v
R §C 3 Y forr udl a @ wud & v g AAFV F OF AT A I WER F U e B e o
In case, if the order covers various numbers of order- in Original, fee for each O.1.O. should be paid in the aforesaid manner,
not withstanding the fact that the one appeal to the Appeilant Tribunal or the one application to the Central Govt. As the case
may be, is filled to avoid scriptoria work if excising Rs. 1 lakh fee of Rs. 100/- for each.

AT ey gew 3T, 1975, % el & 3EER Ho IRY U4 v IR # 9y w Ruiie 6.50 w9 @
s Yen e W gar ATl /

One copy " of application or O.LO. as the case may be. and the order of the adjudicating authority shall bear a court fee stamp
of Rs. 6.50 as prescribed under Schedule-! in terms of the Count Fee Act, 1975, as amended.

H 9ok, SR 309 ed Ud VAR WO ~rioeer (@ RfY) Puwmed, 1982 #F affia e aew wefeum Amet @
HEAfEa w A R S Ak o Ca snEte e aar 31/

Atlention is also invited to the rules covering these and olher related matters contained in the Customs, Excise and Service
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

ST whdE TeEd #oade afe we ¥ Wt o, Rege iR Fives weust F e, shonl et dewme
www.cbec.gowir I Ea wwd & |/

For the elaborate, detailed . and latest provisions refating to filing of appeal to the higher appellate authority, the appeliant may
refer to the Departméntal website www.cbec.gov.in

-

v/



Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

:: ORDER IN APPEAL ::

M/s. Industrial Electronics Control System, Gayatri nagar, Society, Plot
No. 47/48, Revenue Survey No.191, Meghpar-Borichi, Anjar-370110 (herein
after referred to as “Appellant”) filed present appeal against Order-in-Original
No. 3/DC/Anjar-Bhachau/ 2017-18 dated 30.08.2017 (hereinafter referred to as
‘the impugned order’) passed by the Assistant Commissioner, CGST (Anjar-
Bhachau) Division, Gandhidham, (hereinafter referred to as ‘the lower

adjudicating authority’),

2. The brief facts of the case are that the appellant was service tax
assessee registered under the category of “Maintenance or Repair Service”,
that the appellant had short paid the service tax on services of ‘Maintenance or
Repair Service’ provided by them by claiming abatement of 50% classifying
wrongly under “Works Contract Service”; that appellant had wrongly availed
exemption under Notification No. 40/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012 and Notification
No. 12/2013-ST dated 1.7.2013 (hereinafter referred to as “exemption
notifications”) in respect of supply of services to SEZ units inasmuch as the
appellant had not fulfilled the stipulated conditions under exemption notifications
and also failed to produce declarations in Form A-1 and A-2 as prescribed
under said exemption notifications. It is also alleged that the appellant filed ST-
3 returns beyond the prescribed due dates during the F.Y. 2012-13 to 2014-15.
Show Cause Notice dated 28.6.2016 was -issued to Appellant demanding
service tax of Rs.4,39,609/- under Section 73 of the Finance Act,1994
(hereinafter referred to as “Act”), interest under Section 75 of the Act, proposing
penalty under Section 76, Section 77 and Section 78 of the Act and also late
fee under Section 70 of the Act. The lower adjudicating authority vide the
impugned order confirmed demand of Rs.4,39,609/- under Section 73 of the
Act, interest under Section 75 of the Act, imposed penality of Rs.10,000/- under
Section 77 of the Act, penalty of Rs.4,39,609/- under Section 78 of the Act, late
fee of Rs.48,000/- under Section 70 of the Act and also appropriated late fee of
Rs.20,000/- already paid by the Appellant.

N hN
‘Q}.\ //\l t
\

.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the Appellants preferred
present appeals stating that confirmation of demand and imposition of late fee

and penalty by the lower adjudicating authority is not justified and no ground of

Page 3 of 15

N



Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

appeal was advanced.

4. Personal Hearing in the matter was attended by Shri Abhishek Doshi,

Chartered Accountant, who reiterated the grounds of appeals and made written
submission dated 20.09.2018 to say that demand is on two grounds (i) Supply
to SEZ without obtaining Form A-2 for Rs.1,06,409/- (ii) Service provided to
other then SEZ units after aviling 50% abatement involving demand of service
tax of Rs.3,33,200/-; that they would be depositing Form A-2 in next 7 working
days, that they have already submitted for 2 parties and to submit in respect of
10 parties; that confirmation of 50% discharge of service tax liability under RCM
has been submitted in respect of 2 parties i.e. M/s. Welspun Corporation Ltd,
Anjar and M/s. Indian Steel Corporation Ltd, Bhimasar who handled about 40%
of Service tax involved; that .aII remaining Form A2 and confirmation shall be

submitted in next seven working days.

Ot
4.1, The appellant in written submission dated 31.7.2018, interalia, -
submitted that appellant (a proprietary) concern engaged in providing services Q
relating to maintenance or repair activity along with supply of Electronics and
Electrical items at Anjar and providing services to SEZ units including non SEZ
units; that as regards demand of service tax of Rs.1,06,409/- on supply to SEZ
units without obtaining form A-2, appellant has submitted certain form A-2
during the personal hearing before the lower adjudicating authority during
course of the personal hearing; that certain service recipients mentioned as
SEZ in Show Cause Notice are not SEZ units and the appellant has not claimed
any benefit of SEZ exemption in respect of (i)M/s. Indox Ltd, (i) M/s. HANSH
Ispat (iii)Sanghi Polyfill (iv)M/s. (v)M/s. Mono Steel (vi) M/s. Essar Steel (vii)

M/s. Shndong Tiejun El. Power Eng Ltd (viii) M/s. Adani wilmar (ix) M/s. Gail
India (x) M/s. Gail India (xi) M/s. Wispun Copr Itd (xii) M/s. Indian Steels; that Q
appellant submitted Form A-2 in respect of M/s. Timbmet Door Solutions P Ltd
(Taxable Value of Rs.6,200/-); that Form A-2 in respect of M/s. Capital Foods
Ltd (Taxable Value of Rs.1,82,800/-) has already been submitted before the
lower adjudicating authority; that Form A-2 in respect of other 10 service
recipient will be submitted within 15 days time; that SEZ Act has overriding
effect over the Finance Act, 1994 and hence no service tax is to be paid by

appellant in case of the services provided to SEZ units.

Page 4 of 15




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

4.2 As regards demand of service tax of Rs.3,33,200/- on account of
abatement of 50% claimed by the appellant, they submitted that the services of
“Maintenance or Repair Service” were mainly provided to private limited and
public limited companies; that the appeilant was engaged in repairs and
maintenance activity along with supply of consumables and accordingly, the
services fall within the meaning of works contract services as per the definition
under Section 65B(54) of the Act, that supply of consumables is integral part of
maintenance and repair contract; that it is wrongly mentioned in the show cause
notice that abatement was availed for 3 years; that the recipient of services
being private limited or limited companies, are required to pay 50% of service
~ tax on reverse charge basis; that copy of confirmation from 2 service recipient is
enclosed ; that appellant is in process of collecting confirmation from other
recipients and will be submitted within 15 days ; that even if it is presumed that
services provided do not classify under works contract services, the entire
service tax liability has been discharged (50% by provider and 50% by
recipient) and there is no loss of revenue to the government. ?Q(}\/\J‘\’"f‘,‘,
4.3 Appellant has been regular in payment of service tax and filing of
service tax returns; that all details and facts has been declared by them and has

not suppressed the facts; that books of accounts of the assessee are regularly
submitted to various authorities and ‘appellant has. disclosed all the relevant

facts at various public forums; that even if a mistake in calculation of service

tax, it would be just because of complexity of the provisions relating to payment

of service tax and it is bonafide mistake on their part and cannot be held as
suppression of facts; that a appeliant being regular tax paying assessee would

not evade the payment of service tax deliberately; that the show cause notice or
impugned order did not speak any evidence to show that appellant has
suppressed any information with an intention to evade payment of service tax;
appellant has correctly stated the value of the services in their ST-3 returns;

that they rely upon the Hon'ble Supreme Court's judgment in the case of M/s.
Amco Batteries Ltd reported as 2003-TIOL-50-SC-CX, M/s. Sotex reported as
2006TIOL-170-SC-CX, M/s. Padmini Products reported as 2002-TIOL-289-SC-

CX and in the case of M/s. Jaiprakash Industries Ltd reported as 2002-TIOL-
633-SC-CX.

Page 5 of I5




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

4.4 Appellant submitted that since there was no short payment of service
tax by them no interest was payable by them; that any demand confirmed would
be on account of interpretation of provisions of law and not account of fraud or
willful misstatement with intent to evade payment of taxes; that non payment of
service tax is due to their bonafide interpretation of law and hence benefit of
provisions of Section 80 of the Act may be extended to them; that that appellant
has not been granted benefit of reduced penalty of 50% available under Section
78 of the Act as details relating to Transactions are recorded in their books of
accounts; that Appellant rely upon the Hon’ble Supreme Court’s judgment in the
case of M/s. Hindustan Steel Ltd reported as 2002-TIOL-148-SC-CT-LB, the
Hon’ble Karnataka High Court’s judgment in the case of M/s. Motorworld and
others reported as 2012-TIOL-418-HC-KAR-ST.

Findings:

5. | have carefully gone through the facts of the case, the impugned order
and written as well as oral submissions of the appellant. The issue to be
decided in this appeal is as to (i) whether benefit of exemption for providing
services to the SEZ units by the appellant denied to them is correct or not and
(i) whether appellant has correctly claimed the abatement of 50% in value

considering the services provided by them as “works contract service” or not?

QD

6. | find that the appellant filed this appeal beyond period of 60 days but
within further period of 30 days stating that concerned empioyee of the
appellant was leave and this unit is situated at Anjar Ieading to further delay in
delivery of papers. Since the appeal has been filed within further time limit of 30
days prescribed, | condone the delay in filing of this appeal and proceed to

decide the appeal on merit.

7. | find that It is the appellant’s submission that the SEZ Act, 2005 gives
overriding effect over the provisions of Finance Act,1994 and hence exemption
from service tax under the SEZ Act,2005 prevails over Notifications issued
under Finance Act,1994 making them eligible for refund. | find this argument of
appellant not tenable as such a position makes issuance of Notifications
redundant, which is not the intention of the legislation. Exemption under SEZ

Act,2005 has been implemented through issuance of various Notifications and

Page 6 of 15




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

assessees are required to follow the conditions of the notifications. The
wordings of para 3(h) of Notification 40/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012 and para 3(I)
& 3(il) of Notification No. 12/2013-ST dated 01.07.2013 stipulates that the SEZ
Unit or the Developer shall get an approval by the Approval Committee of the
list of the services as are required for their authorized operations. It implies that
the approval of the services as specified services is required to be obtained by
any SEZ unit for the purpose of exemption. The appeliant has not challenged
the findings of the lower adjudicating authority that they did not provide requisite
Form A1/A2 to avail abinitio exemption. Appeliant produced Form A2 dated
1.6.2016 issued by the Assistant Commissioner in respect of M/s. Timbet Door
Solutions Pvt Ltd which | find not relevant in the present case as the demand is
in relation to services provided during 2012-13 to 2014-15. Therefore, appellant
failed to fulfil the obligation and conditions of the notification to claim the
exemption from service tax as provided under the said Notification. |, therefore,
uphold the impugned. order rejecting exemption of Rs.1,06,409/- and reject
appeal to this extent.

8. The next issue is that appellant paid 50% of total service tax payable
claiming that the services provided by them were in relation to execution of
“Works Contract” and hence they have paid @50% of total service tax payable
under Notification 30/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012. | find that ‘work contract' as
defined at Clause 54 of Section 65B of the Act, reads as under:- <1:\ /\f!‘jjg‘/

(54) ‘“works contract” means a contract wherein transfer of
property in goods involved in the execution of such contract is
leviable to tax as sale of goods and such contract is for the
purpose of carrying out construction, erection, commissioning,
installation, completion, fitting out, repair, maintenance,
renovation, alteration of any movable or immovable property or
for carrying out any other similar activity or a part thereof in
relation to such property;

8.1  The definition of “Work Contract” stipulates transfer of property in goods
involved in the execution of such contract is leviable to tax as sale of goods. It is
appellant's contention that supply of consumables is integral part of
maintenance and repair contract and hence services provided by them within
meaning of works contract services. In support of their claim appellant
submitted copies of 4 work orders of M/s. PSL Ltd (Work Order dated
11.5.2013), M/s. Ratnamani Metals & Tubes Ltd (W.O. dated 9.1.2012 and
dated 25.2.2012) and M/s. Welspun Corp Ltd (P.O. Dated 15.4.3013). Copies of

\\ Page 7 of 15




this work orders are reproduced as under:-

Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

Work Order No. PSL/SVPM/MWO/09 dtd. 11.5.2013 of M/s. PSL Ltd

T

L

-

PSL LIMITED

( PIPE MILL DIVISION )

survey NO. 38/1&2,39.40 & 42, Bhachau Bhimasar Road, Village: Varsana Taluka: Anjar, Kutch, Gujarat - 370240
Tel. (02836 ) 306100 /128 /129 /130 Fax: (02836 ) 306200

5 T.No. 24011000497 dtd. 05.9.05, C.5.T. No. - 24511000497 dtd. 05.9.05, ECC No. - AAACP2734KXM011

Issue No. 3
QR/PUIO4
Ravislon No. 2

m\om’“‘ NO: PSL/SVPM/WOQ/ O% DATE: 11.5.2013
. Our Corporate Office:
" |ndustrial Electronic Control Systems PSL Towers, Plot No. - 615
shop No. 103, Manall Towers, Makwana Road, Marol
plot No. 110, Behind Oslo Cinema Andheri { E) Mumbal - 400059
Gandhidham - 370201
(M) 9879278330 Tel: (022) 66447777 / 66447788
Fax:(022) 66447711
zur Ref: Email dtd. 08.4.2013 RT No. 230 dtd. 18.3.2013
. No Description Qty. Rate Unit | Disc% Amount
1 Repairing of ABB Make AC Drive ACS 550 1 12000.00 No. 12000.00
37 KW
( Replacement of Control Card main IC,
Pawer Card Capacitor, Relay, Trng & Divice
etc.)
Total Rs. 12000.00
1 Payment Terms Within 30 days after submisslon of Involce
2  Excise Duty Notapplicable
3  Packing & Forwarding Notapplicable
4 .CST/VAT Not applicable
S Service Tax ST @ 12.36 % extra
6 Freight To be borne by us
: 7 Despatch Instruction To Qur Yarsana, Factory No. -2 address
. 8 Delivery Schedule Within one week
{9 Guarantee / Warrantee 3 Montlis warranty
1 10 Inspection / Certificate Inspection at our Varsana Factory
# 11 Transit Insurance Schedule Notapplicable
712 Special Terms & Conditions You will do the work at your own risk & Cost
TDS shall be deducted as per Gavt. rules on Labour Charges
f— PSL reserve the right to increase, decrease or delete the scope of work
Jmponant Insteuction: For PSL Li
1 thiswo.is subject to the jurisdiction of where inaterlal is suppllad
] and also to our standard terms & conditions of purchase. )
= 2 lnvoice mentioning this W.0. No. must be sent lu duplicate '(" T tt /
‘k\w to the lucativn where materlal has been despatched. Checke erified by Authbrised by,
38 Office - Kachigram, .53, 25, Daman (U.T.) 396210, Ph, No, (0260) 2242989, 2244496, 2244497, Fax No, (0260) 2241932 .

£
Strlbution: 1. Supplier,

2. Pur { Dom), 3. Pur ( Pry),

4,47Cs (Fey),

R L AR R

5. Store

e —

Page 8 of 15



Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

Work Order No 3009002658 dated 15.4.2013 of M/s. Welspun Corp Ltd

[el

‘c“"'» village- Versamedi

F

p

crrial ELECTRONIC CONTROL SYSTEMS
o TOWERS.SEC-S
HOOFFICE NO 1A, KUTCH,

Refi- Our Ref: NB
:anen. -DEEPAK

T T Tw R
; o _
T S o
' \\\\ T WCLpL Q/
WL ,u-': WORK ORDER :aga’“f““;‘*“‘l’“&'~.xi:
'l., (‘3’;:,:! ‘,‘r:.u = 3¢ 1 Qf 3

P.0. No.: 300900265
Date :15.042003°

INSTRUCTIONS: !
i. Acceptance of the order must be sent promptly. l‘
2. Detivery i the essence of the order.

3. Service to be billed 10 WELSPUN CORP LTD. (Plute &
Coil Mills Divinion) Anjar. ‘\

4. lacase of manpower supply. the copy of W.C.PF Challun
& Insurance must be sent to vur HR Dept before start the
work.

5. One set of despatch documents (bearing ref. order nu.}
must be sent te us,

g pieaved (o place order for the materials mentioned in this order subject to terms. conditions and instrucions specified herc .

}I Description QTY UOoM Rawe(INR) Yajue(INR) j
repaining of power suuply of PA system 1.000 AU 1750.00 175().(1({
| POWER SUPPLY OF PA SYSTEM i
F5U.-LDK- 100 PSU. ll
{2500 ae. S0HZ. 0.2A 120 wats |
: Guipug- e /30 A i
L5 504KC VUO2SRRT .
[ +SV/ A -SVI0 5 A, 2A0V/RA
| Mudei:
LG ARIA,
Digital key service unit-N1.
The - Ltems covers the following services:
: he above Ltems covers the 4 1,000 NOS 1750.00 115001
fepairing of power suuply of PA system
s
Total ftem Valud 1750.4X
, l - .
i """ Baic Order Value RALLLY
| Tutal Sales Tax/IVAT 9365
Totat Serviee Tax 21630
T
fee Tax: 12.36% Extra o N
" . . of . anstip & Liilure ol componceats for a
iment: | 0 aficr completion of work & approved by (e Manulactoring defect. wot hinansing ‘

- et atpRinat ity
Araiy & Perforsmunce Guarantec. Free replacement g

Y Mt seeeree 1hvm dite 0 dispateh.

I

~ ) N
NN N S

A e

Page 9 of 15



Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

10

Purchase Order No. KCS/6111002106 dated 25.2.2012 of M/s. Rathamani
Metals & Tubes Ltd

: Purchase O d
! | ider \
Eﬁg@u’gﬂ%f PO No KCse111o02108 '

PO Date  25.02.2012
» Communication Address: T
o gLECTRONIC CONTROL SYSTEMS SURVEY NO. 474, VILLAGE-BHIMASAR,
A OWER. cos ANJAR BHACHAU ROAD
BATE 103,SEC:8, TA-ANJAR, DIST.-KUTCH (BHUY)
?,-]O 1O, oA . GANDHIDHAM, GUJARAT {INDIA ). Pin-370240
.":"IGANSSQBGZGSQ Fax - EhOf;IBi 7'3’1:-(())2836-285538 Fax : +91-02836-285540
ab : mall : ]
':13'91m8|’ -despak.maraj@hotmall.com Buyer Info KUTCH@RATNAMANL COM |
aE 76
#oodo 01000 Buyer:  LEELARAM PUACH
1 IT
i MR.DEEPAK MARAJ Phone:  +91-8009006348
. E-Mall: _Ieslaram@ralnamanl.com
_ﬂg,clse & Tax Detalis Our Pan Detalls
:‘IINN": CST Mo : N.A. Pan No.: AABCR1742E
» gCCNo: HA. .
'-,,TB" No. : AWOPM7481RS0D002 Pan \No.‘: AWQPM7481R

:-'20' 1 Purchase Order for Supply of lollowing material / services

aencet 1) . EMAIL QTN. DATED:26.01.2012 :

45t,

:vg’a:e leased to Issue this Purchase Order for supply of goods / providing services based on your above Offer and
her discussions we had with you. -

JDULE OF QUANTITES AND PRICES
CH G et

Wit o 3
Activ.unlt 1.00

I REPAIRING OF HOLIDAY MACHINE
allem covers the following service
+ ServicaNo  Dascription Qty. UOM  Gross Crey.  Net Val:a .
43001137 REPAIRING OF HOLIDAY DETECTOR .2 EA 13,200.00 INA 26,400.00
10-35 KV,MODEL NO-135 MAKE-SPY
PR No.: 3011001625 Line tem : 00001 Unlt Rata Amount
. 129.02.2012
Plant : COATING Dallvery Date : 29.0 2 ) Service Price Rale 26,400.00 26,400.00
IN Service Tax Setol 10.00 % 2,640.00
ECS - Service Tax 2.00 % 53.00
. HI-ECE-Sarvica Tax ) 1.00 % 26.00
; . Net llam Total INR 29,119.00
aTerm : EXW-YQUR SHOP GANDHIDHAM Sob Toml s 26.119.00
Uito. of Hems - 1 - : : Total Amount
‘Tulstive Price Elements of all Homs i Service Price Rate 26,400.90
IN Sarvica Tax Satof 2,640.00
ECS - Service Tax 53.00
HI-ECE-Sarvive Tax 26.00
Tolal PO Yaiue: INR 28,118.00

7 E70Y HINE THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED MIHETEEN Rupoas

43l Purohase Order Value if wor

ons

1l .
eclal Terms & Cond STAONG ROAD TRANSPORT WORTHY.

55?lcklng fnstruction : NA

t;_f)i&:klng & Forwarding

i . W/

: "@j’} : '

: 1y, Naranpura Char Raate, Ankur Aoad, Naranpura, Ahmedabad-380 013, Phone : +81.79-27415501/2/3/4, Fax :

5 1 Sacle
& » 17, Asjmug?
Faad:OMES ¥ 0" ¢ it Info @l

p
3
pameant.com . E;j

Page 10 of 15




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

11

Purchase Order No. KCS/6111001775 dated 9.1.2012

bl

a1 © 2650 Fax:
A .g07966
Juano : *9‘:"8" docpak.naraj@hotmail.com

o
L
" ﬂ) P U \\ L
2 rchas -
2 ;D e Orde
Fa T AIAAR, r
74 &TUBES ! POtlo KK T
A CS/6111001775
PO Date 09.01.2012 \
’a/us e E%Ec-mor-uc CONTROL SYSTEMS }%ﬁ'&'{,“;"}‘"”"" Addross: T
e =Y NG, '
méu I.Tlg\'y'ws'sEc.’n' ANJAR BHAC:IZ:[:‘ ;\/(‘:;-F':SGEABH‘MASAR. ‘
Jam 100 TA-AN .
;'OT @ o DHAM GASDLJ{Q\;;DST:‘\UTCH (BHUJ) \
' i CANOHIDH /(\)M. GUJARAT { INDIA ) . Pin-370240
: -02836-285538 Fax : +91-02836-285540

Emall : INFO.KUTGH;
Buyer lnfo @AATNAMANI.COM

[gronce: 1)+ QUT DATED.19.01.2012.

Ve a0

lurther iscusslons we had with you.

e Al odsI KD
{  REPAIRING WORK OF
o ltem covers ths following sarvice
Lo Servico No Doscription
o 3000381 REPAIRS OF AC DRIVES .
§o 3000381 REPAIRS OF AG DRIVES
AC DRIVERS REPARING CHARGE 3.7 KW T VETER

TOTAL Rs, §6

TOTAL Hs. 7200/-.

PR No.; 3211000517 Line Rem © 00001
Plant : CS-KUTCH Deilvery Dato +23.02.2012

L'o.Term s EXW-YOUR GANDHIDHAM WORKS.,
il tio. of flems ;-

m
Ulalive Price Elements of all llems

Al p
Wchass Order Value I Words, ;. FOUNTEEN THOU

e | ‘
UTermg g Conditlons

e UNDRE

SAND OHE HUNOR

Jobto BV 5100076
3 o Codo <
. 'Qd e ¥R DEEPAK MARA Phona:  ora
k X Ehﬁ:nlcla: +01-9908005602
' ~Mall: bl
- — 2;;,‘13:3721 Our Pan De::!:’s’ya@'a‘"ama"' =
T e : e ’ ‘ -
n_' i 5 ST an tlo.: AABCR1742E
b o Ho. t AWOPM7401 RSD002 Pan No, : AWOPM7401R
fj]ocl . purchase Order for Supply of following materlal / services

Jr Sits .
jeased to lssuo this Purchase Order for supply of goods / providing services based on your above Offer and

Y P PGP
Activ.unit 1.00
Qty. UOM  Gross Crey.  NetValus
1 EA 5,600.00 INR 5,600.00
1 EA 7,200.00 \NR 7,200.00

Rs. 4000/- COMPONENT CHARGE & Rs. 1600/ SERVICE CHARGE

00/- :
As, 5200/- COMPONET CHARGE & Rs, 2000/ SERVICE CHARGE.

Unlt Rate Amount

Service Price Rale 12,800.00 12,800.90
. IN Sarvica Tax Setol 10.00 % 1,260.00
ECS - Service Tax 2.00 % 28.00
HI-ECE-Service Tax 1,00 % 13.0¢
Net ltem Total MR 14,119.00
Sub Total © 14,119.00

Tolal Amoun!

1 .
. Sarvice Price Rale 12,802.00

M Sanvico Tax Soto! xz:iooon;
ECS - Snevicd Tax gjw
: 13,04
ECE-Survicn Tax
HEsES 14,119.00

Total PO V““"’i_’____’__,_‘ﬂﬁ__—»———-"”"‘

M) NINETEEN nupees

Page 11 of 15

‘w/bj:&}

= : 274155012314 Fax:

| bad-300 013, Phono & +91-79-2

mylouku o ' i, Ankut foad, Naranpusth I\hmodamd 3 ! -

3.27460999-Ealmuoat Socloty, Naranpura Cuiar Rastit. | ! -
Uy  Emall ; [nfo@ratnamanl.com —
Mt 704 Fon ,_._//,«»//_._' —
: R4 ;

"\, }\ Y (\‘
?‘x\r\f NP




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

12

8.2 | find that appellant had not produced any contracts/ work order except
four mentioned hereinabove. | find that above work orders do not stipulate any
condition for 50% payment under RCM. Appellant has produced copy of Email
exchanges made by them with M/s. Welspun Corporation Ltd to submit that
50% payment of service tax was made by the recipient. | find that the said
emails are very general in nature and not in any manner certifying payment of
service tax with reference to specific transactions between the appeliant and
service recipients without referring type of services provided by the appellant,
terms of contracts, payment particulars etc. | also hold that emails can not be
made as valid and legal documents in absence of and in lieu of any Contracts,
Bills and other accounting documents establishing transactions as contended
by the appellant. | find that the lower adjudicating authority, at para 22 of the
impugned order has recorded his findings on the basis of work orders and
invoices/ bills raised by the appellant. | find that work orders of M/s. PSL Limited
( dated 11.5.2013 for Rs.12,000/-) and of M/s. Ratnamani Metals Ltd (25.2.2012
for Rs.29119/-) are not showing supply of any goods by the appellant where
property of goods are transferred and Service Tax @12.36% has been charged.
In case of work order of M/s. Welspun Corp Ltd (dated 15.4.2013 for Rs.1,750/-
), Service Tax @12.36% is charged on full value and it refers repairing of Power
Supply of PA system. | find that in case of Work Order of M/s. Ratnamani
Metals Ltd dated 9.1.2012(Rs.14,119/-) though the work order has bifurcation of
Component Charges, service tax has been considered on full value of work
order and do not stipulates payment under Reverse Charge Mechanism by the
service Recipient. | find that appellant has produced four work orders
representing service tax of Rs.17,257/- out of total demand of Rs.3,33,200/-. |
find that appellant failed to advance any plausible evidence to justify that
services provided are in the nature of execution of work contracts and service
recipient has made payment of service tax @50% under Notification 30/2012-
ST dated 20.6.2012. As the appellant had not furnished documentary evidence
in support of their claim, | find that the appellant is the only person liable to pay

service tax and service tax liability of service recipient under Notification

30/2012-ST dated 20.6.2012 is not established. W—/

9. | also find that the dispute is classification of the service provided by the

appellant to various service recipients, therefore, it would be pertinent to

Page 12 of 15




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

13

reproduce below Section 65A of the Finance Act, 1994 for better understanding

of the facts:

“SECTION 65A. Classification of taxable services. —

(1) For the purposes of this Chapter, classification of taxable services shall be
determined according to the terms of the sub-clauses of clause (ICS) of section 65,

(2) When for any reason, a taxable service is, prima facie, classifiable under two
or more sub-clauses of clause (105) of section 65, classtication shall be effected as
follows -

(a) the sub-clause which provides the most specific description shall be
preferred to sub-clauses providing a more general description;

(b) composite services consisting of a combination of different services
which cannot be classified in the manner specified in clause (a), shall be
classified as if they consisted of a service which gives them their
essential character, insofar as this criterion is applicable;

(c) when a service cannot be classified in the manner specified in clause (a)
or clause (b), it shall be classified under the sub-clause which occurs first
among the sub-clauses which equally merit consideration.”

9.1 | find that legislature recognized and envisaged the possibility of an
overlap between two different services and thus provided a remedy in the form
of Section 65A to resolve such an overlap. As per these provisions, if a sub-
clause provides specific description, it has to be considered and in case of
composite services, the essential character of the service has to be taken for
the purpose of classification. | find that once contract or agreement is for
maintenance and repair services, the main work assigned to the appellant was
of repairing of items without agreeing for payment of 50% of service tax by
service recipients and also, contracts awarded to the appellant did not refer
“work contract services” and payment of service tax under Notification 30/2012-
ST dated 20.6.2012. Since the essential character of the contract was of repairs
by the appellant, | am of the considered view that the appellant was rendering
the “Management, Maintenance & Repair’ service to the service recipients.
Further, as discussed above, the appellant had failed to produce any
documentary evidence in respect of materials supplied by them during the
course of the service before the lower adjudicating authority and no new facts
have been brought before me, and therefore | do not find any infirmity in the

impugned order and the reject the appeal filed by the appellant on this count.

£
‘(\7\ r..,}\J\; N
h AN Pt
s

10.  The appellant contended that the demand was time barred as there was
no suppression, no malafied intention to fraud or to evade service tax. The
appellant also contended that they have not paid service tax on account of their
bonafide belief that services provided are in respect of execution of “Works

Contracts” and service tax liability is restricted to 50% of total service tax

IR Page 13 of 15




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

14

payable. | find that appellant is claiming that 50% of tax liability to be borne by
the service recipient without any supporting documents. Appellant being
executor of the contract failed to justify their bonafide as to how was it contract
service ? Appellant short paid service tax on presumption basis which does not
jus‘tify their bona fide at all.. Similarly, conditions under exemption notifications
are well documented and appellant continued providing services in.spite of
having non complied with the said notifications. Therefore, short payment of
service tax in this case is attributable only with intent to evade payment of
service tax especially when the appellant is undertaking number of work orders
translating into well established business entity for long period of time. In an era
of self-assessment, the onus on the assessee for compliance with laws has
increased. In that context, the meaning of 'positive act of suppression' also
changes. The scheme of levy based on voluntary compliance cannot be
reduced to voluntary payment of tax by arguing that there is no positive act of
suppression involved. The appellant is established service provider and had
provided the services Management or repairs, however, evaded the payment of
the service tax thereon, by putting ahead the shelter of their belief that the
service recipient would pay under Reverse Charge Mechanism. The appellant
had suppressed the vital fact of correct category of taxable services with intent
to evade payment of service tax. Short payment of service tax came to the
knowledge of the department only when Audit was undertaken by the
department. Therefore, substance of suppression of facts prevails and hence
invocation of extended period under Section 73(1) is justified and | find no merit
in appellant's sole plea that it was their bonafide. | therefore, upheld the

imposition of penalty under Section 77 and Section 78 of the Act under the

impugned order. ‘@\/\’\\,@« )
-

11.  Regarding waiver from penalties and the benefit under section 80 of the
Act, | find that section 80 can be invoked only when the appellant is able to
prove that there was reasonable cause for their failure. In the present case as
discussed in forgoing para, the appellant had not provided any adequate reason
for their failure in making payment of service tax. Therefore, in absence of any
reasonable cause and bonafide belief, | hold that the benefit of Section 80 of
the Finance Act, 1994 is not extendable to them. I, therefore, uphold the
penalties imposed under Section 77 and 78 of the Finance Act, 1994. | rely on
the Order passed by the Hon'ble CESTAT, Chennai, in the case of TVS Motor

Page 14 of 15




Appeal No: V2/195/GDM/2017

15

Co. Ltd. reported in 2012 (28) S.T.R. 127 (Tri. - Chennai), held as under:

“13. So far as ground of no penally advanced by learned
counsel is concerned there is nothing on record to show that the
appellant avoided its liability bona fide when it is an established
business concern with vast experience in application of
provisions of Finance Act, 1994. Its returns did not disclose bona
fide omission. Rather facts suggest that knowable breach of law
made the appellant to suffer adjudication. Accordingly, no
immunity from penalty is possible to be granted on the plea of
tax compliances made which was found to be a case no
payment of tax on the impugned services provided during the
relevant period.”

11.1 1 further hold that the present case otherwise also does not merit
invocation of the provisions of Section 80 of the Act. |, therefore, reject the

request of the appellant as devoid of merits.

12.  In view of foregoing discussions, | uphold the impugned order and reject

the appeal.

?.¢  IdioTehdl GaRT gof 1 75 el FT fAYCRT IUNerd alieh & faam e &1

12.1  The appeal filed by the Appellant is disposed off in above terms.

= e
= = N \ \/\J/
<A /‘7 % %\J\;J VT LY

(/‘\[/\ — B (a.jﬂﬁ Tq-) \(_:\\.\\
' FmgErd (3rdiew)
By RPAD
To
M/s. Industrial Electronics Control ATy S=ftcud waedifSey @l
System, - : -
Gayatrinagar Society, e,
Plot No. 47/48, TRET IR WSS, Te o Yo Y,
Revenue Survey No.191, .
Meghpar-Borichi, G & o ¢e, HEU-ARE,
Anjar-370110 HST-3bo? g0
Copy to:-

1) The Chief Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Ahmedabad Zone
Ahmedabad for his kind information.

2) The Commissioner, CGST & Central Excise, Kutch Commissionerate,
Gandhidham for necessary action.

3) The Assistant Commissioner, CGST Anjar-Bhachau Division, Gandhidham
for further necessary action..

A7 Guard File.
.7
e

Page 150l 15







